

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

THE DAILY WIRE, LLC, *ET AL.*,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *ET AL.*,
DEFENDANTS.

CASE No. 6:23-cv-00609-JDK

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' RULE 12(H)(3) MOTION TO DISMISS,
ALTERNATIVELY MOTION TO RECONSIDER (DKT. 53)**

Plaintiffs file this Response in Opposition to Defendants' Rule 12(h)(3) Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 72) or, Alternatively, Motion to Reconsider Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Dismiss and Motion to Transfer (Dkt. 53).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN MURTHY DOES NOT JUSTIFY RECONSIDERATION 6

 A. Defendants’ Motion is Best Construed as a Motion for Reconsideration 6

 B. Contrary to Defendants’ Argument, *Murthy v. Missouri* Does Not Merit Reconsideration of this Court’s Prior Ruling..... 6

 II. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 14

 A. Legal Standards..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Standing to Bring *Ultra Vires* Claims..... 14

 C. Standing to Bring First Amendment Claims..... 20

 D. Texas’s Standing 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Indus.,
495 F. Supp.3d 392 (2020) 6, 7

Advocare Int’l LP v. Horizon Labs., Inc.,
524 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2008) 8

Allied Petroleum, Inc. v. Gradney,
No. 16-cv-1453, 2018 WL 2321897 (N.D. Tex. May 2, 2018)..... 7

Apter v. Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs.,
80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) 15

Austin v. Kroger Tex., LP,
864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

Barber v. Bryant,
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) 9

Barrett Computer Svcs., Inc. v. PDA, Inc.,
884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989) 25

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 23

Broyles v. Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.,
No. 10-854, 2015 WL 500876 (M.D. La. Feb. 5, 2015)..... 7

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 18

Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) 14

Comm’ns Maint., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
761 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1985) 9

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Texas through Paxton,
No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023) 24

Dall. Cnty. v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
2 F. Supp.3d 938 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 8

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 23

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 18, 21, 23

Factor King, LLC v. Block Builders, LLC,
192 F. Supp.3d 690 (M.D. La. 2016)..... 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 23

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) 23

Gonzalez v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n,
62 F.4th 891 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

Goosehead Ins. Agency, LLC v. Williams Ins. & Consulting,
533 F. Supp.3d 367 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 8

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. Kelly,
364 F. Supp.3d 635 (E.D. La. 2019) 9

Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 19

H & W Indus., Inc. v. Formosa Plastics Corp., USA,
860 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988) 9

Ha Thi Le v. Lease Fin. Grp., LLC,
No. 16-14867, 2017 WL 2911140 (E.D. La. July 7, 2017) 8

Harris Cnty. v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) 8

Henry v. Maxum Indem. Co.,
No. 20-2995, 2022 WL 1223701 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2022) 7

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) 15

Inclusive Cmtys. Proj., Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 20, 21, 23

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 19

Joseph v. Evonik Corp.,
No. 22-1530, 2022 WL 16712888 (E.D. La. Nov. 4, 2022)..... 8

Kennedy v. Biden,
 No. 23-cv-00381, 2024 WL 3879510 (W.D. La. Aug. 20, 2024) 25, 26

Kipp Flores Architects, LLC v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
 No. 4:14-cv-02702, 2015 WL 10557922 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2015) 25

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 20

Lightfoot v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 07-4833, 2012 WL 711842 (E.D. La. Mar. 5, 2012) 8

Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 20

MCG, Inc. v. Great W. Energy Corp.,
 896 F.2d 170 (5th Cir.1990) 25

Missouri v. Biden,
 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) 13

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... 21

Murthy v. Missouri,
 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... passim

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co., Ltd. v. Cigna Healthcare,
 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) 14

Paterson v. Weinberger,
 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) 14

Richardson v. Avery,
 No. 16-cv-2631, 2017 WL 2817427 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2017) 7

RLI Ins. Co. v. Roberts,
 819 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020) 14

Sanchez v. R.G.L.,
 761 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2014) 20, 24

Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp., Inc.,
 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003) 8

SGC Land, LLC v. La. Midstream Gas Serv.,
 939 F. Supp.2d 612 (W.D. La. 2013)..... 7

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 18

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 20

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) 9

Texas v. Mayorkas,
 No. 22-CV-094-Z, 2024 WL 455337 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024)..... 23

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) 20, 21, 23, 24

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 11

U.S. ex rel McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.,
 60 F. Supp.3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014) 6, 8

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 24, 25

Wiltz v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 No. 10-635, 2010 WL 4668355 (E.D. La. Nov. 9, 2010)..... 25

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2656 4, 15

22 U.S.C. § 2656 note..... 15

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 120.053 22

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.002 6
